by more than 1.00% in any period of six (6) months. Such shareholder need not abstain from
 voting in respect of the resolution authorising the Share Purchase Mandate.

 As at the Latest Practicable Date, Dr George Quek Meng Tong and Katherine Lee Lih Leng
 each hold 95,687,660 and 52,415,020 Shares respectively, representing approximately 33.95%
 and 18.59% of the total issued share capital excluding Treasury Shares respectively. In aggregate,
 they hold 148,102,680 Shares representing approximately 52.54% shareholding interest in the
 Company.

 Based on the direct holdings of Shares of Dr George Quek Meng Tong and Katherine Lee Lih
 Leng as at the Latest Practicable Date, and assuming that:

 (i) there is no change in their direct holdings of Shares between the Latest Practicable Date
  and the date of the Annual General Meeting; and

 (ii) Dr George Quek Meng Tong and Katherine Lee Lih Leng do not sell or otherwise dispose
  of their Shares,

18

 their respective holdings of Shares as at the date of the Annual General Meeting and after the
 purchase by the Company of 10.00% of the Shares excluding Treasury Shares pursuant to the
 Share Purchase Mandate, where they are deemed cancelled, are as follows:

  Shares % Shares %

 Dr George Quek Meng Tong 95,687,660 33.95 95,687,660 37.72

 Katherine Lee Lih Leng 52,415,020 18.59 52,415,020 20.66

 Total shareholding 148,102,680 52.54 148,102,680 58.38

Before Share Purchase

(as at date of Annual General
Meeting)

After Share Purchase

 Therefore, as at the Latest Practicable Date, Dr George Quek Meng Tong and Katherine Lee
 Lih Leng have a combined shareholding interest of approximately 52.54% in the Company
 and would not be obliged to make a general offer under Rule 14 and Appendix 2 of the Take-
 over Code to other Shareholders due to the Share Purchase Mandate. The Directors are not
 aware of any Shareholder and/or potential Shareholder(s) who may have to make a general
 offer to the other Shareholders as a result of a purchase of Shares by the Company pursuant